Company did not consolidate React-NTI LLC because under the terms of the joint venture agreement, there are certain matters requiring unanimous member
approval.  These rights represent substantive participating rights of the minority member as defined in Emerging Issues Task Force (EITF) No. 96-16, “Investor’s
Accounting for an Investee When the Investor has a Majority of the Voting Interest but the Minority Shareholder or Shareholders Have Certain Approval or Veto
Rights”.  Accordingly, the Company did not control React-NTI LLC and previously accounted for its investment under the equity method rather than by
consolidation until the Company’s adoption of FIN 46R during fiscal 2005.

As encouraged under FIN 46R, the prior financial periods included in this Report have been restated to reflect the consolidation of React-NTI LLC.  The
following table summarizes the Company’s consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended November 30, 2004, that were restated to reflect the
adoption by the Company of FIN 46R and the consolidation of React-NTI LLC.

6

As
Originally
Reported

As
Currently
Reported

  11/30/04
FIN 46 R

Adjustments  11/30/04

NORTH AMERICAN OPERATIONS

Net sales  $ 2,533,241  1,298,975 $ 3,832,216
Cost of goods sold   1,255,148  1,104,440  2,359,588

Gross profit   1,278,093  194,535  1,472,628
Operating expenses   1,460,198  119,324  1,579,522

NORTH AMERICAN OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   (182,105)  75,211  (106,894)
INCOME FROM ALL CORPORATE JOINT VENTURES AND HOLDING COMPANIES   396,393  (56,409)  339,984

INTEREST INCOME   14,032  —   14,032
MINORITY INTEREST   —   (18,802)  (18,802)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE   228,320  —   228,320
INCOME TAX EXPENSE   (119,000)  —   (119,000)

NET INCOME  $ 347,320  —   $ 347,320

3.   STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

In accordance with Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25 and related interpretations, the Company uses the intrinsic value-based method for
measuring stock-based compensation cost, which measures compensation cost as the excess, if any, of quoted market price of the Company’s common stock at